
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Applicants,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, and
REGINA A. MCCARTHY, Administrator,
United States Environmental Protection Agency

Respondents.

ON APPLICATION FOR
IMMEDIATE STAY OF FINAL AGENCY ACTION

REPLY OF 29 STATES AND STATE AGENCIES IN SUPPORT
OF APPLICATION FOR IMMEDIATE STAY

Ken Paxton
Attorney General of Texas
Charles E. Roy
First Assistant Attorney General
Scott A. Keller
Solicitor General
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78741-2548
Email:
Scott.Keller@texasattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for State of Texas

Patrick Morrissey
Attorney General of West Virginia
Elbert Lin
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
J. Zak Ritchie
Assistant Attorney General
State Capitol, Bldg. 1, 26-E
Charleston, WV 25305
Email: elbert.lin@wvago.gov
Counsel for State of West Virginia

Additional counsel listed on signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

GLOSSARY v

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. If The D.C. Circuit Upholds The Power Plan, There Is A Reasonable Probability
 That Four Justices Would Vote To Grant Review And A Fair Prospect That A
 Majority Would Declare The Plan Unlawful. 3

 A. Section 111(d) Does Not Authorize EPA To “Generation-Shift” 3

 B. The Power Plan Unconstitutionally Commandeers And Coerces States
 And Their Officials Into Carrying Out Federal Energy Policy..... 8

 C. The Section 112 Exclusion Unambiguously Prohibits The Power Plan.... 12

 II. A Stay Is Necessary To Prevent Continued Irreparable Harm To The
 Applicant States..... 18

 A. The States’ Harms Are Not Voluntary. 18

 B. Unrecoverable Compliance Costs Constitute Irreparable Harm. 24

 C. The States Have And Will Continue To Suffer Irreparable Sovereign
 Harm. 27

 III. Allowing The Power Plan’s Immense Consequences Is Contrary To The
 Public Interest..... 28

 IV. There Is No Merit To The Suggestion That The States’ Stay Application
 Should Be Viewed With Special Skepticism. 30

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 530 F.2d 515 (3d. Cir. 1976).....	25
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	27
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)	12, 17
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	5
<i>Bateman v. Arizona</i> , 429 U.S. 1302 (1976)	32
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	5, 6, 21
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 546 U.S. 1301 (2005)	32
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	11
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U.S. 1201 (1972)	32, 33
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 US 452 (1991)	5, 6
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	6, 11
<i>In re EPA</i> , 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	18
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988)	32
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	27
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	1, 2, 12, 22, 28, 34
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Nat’l Fed. Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	11

<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2006)	29, 30, 32
<i>Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	10
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010)	25, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 134 S. Ct. 506 (2013)	33
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	11
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2001)	5, 6
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	17
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980)	32
<i>Ruckelhaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983)	32
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	4, 13
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	6
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	24
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	passim
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 1222	21
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	31

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 204.....	17
2 U.S.C. § 285.....	18
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	31, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)	31
42 U.S.C. 7411(a)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	passim

Regulations

70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005)..... 15
77 Fed. Reg. 9,304 (Feb. 16, 2012) 12
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)..... passim
80 Fed. Reg. 64,966 (Oct. 23, 2015)..... 9

Other Authorities

EPA, Air Emissions from Municipal Solid Waste Landfills,
Pub. No. EPA-453/R-94-021 (1995) 14, 16
